THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 18288 The City Assessor Bylaw Amendment No. 1

Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 12046, The City Assessor Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2. In the preamble Section 289 is deleted and replaced with Section 284.2.
- 3. The following Section 2(a.1) is added after Section 2(a):

2 (a.1) "City Assessor" has the same meaning as "municipal assessor" in section 284(1)(n.4) of the *Municipal Government Act;*

4. Section 2(f) is deleted and replace with:

2(f) "Municipal Government Act" means the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c. M-26;

- 5. Section 11 is repealed and replaced with the following:
 - 11. The City Assessor may:
 - (a) appoint an Acting City Assessor to act during absences of the City Assessor;
 - (b) establish and implement all policies, procedures, standards and guidelines for all matters within the powers of the City Assessor;
 - (c) advise, inform and make recommendations to Council about Council policies, procedures and programs as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the powers, duties and functions of the City Assessor;
 - (d) prepare and submit to Council such reports and recommendations as may be required by Council or its Standing Committees;
 - (e) submit requests to the Province of Alberta, or any other external agency, to determine how any designated industrial property within the City of Edmonton has been assessed;

- (f) appeal any assessment relating to a designated industrial property within the City of Edmonton; and
- (g) take any additional actions that are required to challenge any assessment, or complete any task, related to designated industrial properties within the City of Edmonton, including the ability to make any agreement, or resolve any appeal, relating to the valuation of a designated industrial property.

Read a first time

Read a second time

Read a third time

SIGNED AND PASSED

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

MAYOR

CITY CLERK